SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1/155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

00. MAINTENANCE

FILTERS KIT

L

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 KF.23300REQO BD120RM (KUBOTA 902) FILTERS KIT 1
001.1 08.55023.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
001.2 39.01204.00 FILTERELEMENT 1
001.3 DNO000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
001.4 MNO000019 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE 1

Page 2 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

ENGINE

CHASSIS: 50451

MOTOR DIESEL 12.9KW KUBOTA D302- E2B

DIESEL ENGINE 12.8KW KUBOTA D502- E2B

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.02200.00 DIESEL ENGINE D902-E2B 1
002 KU1259974110 FAN 1
003 KU1688397010 V BELT (35,0 IN) 1
004 KU1G96201600 CARTER 1
005 KU1E00725010 COMP.FLYWHEEL 1
006 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
007 MNO00019 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE 1
008 KU1G96212310 MANIFOLD, EXHAUST 1
009 10.00111.00 SOP. CAMPANA EMBR. 1
010 KURC60151351 ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP 1
011 KU1752060013 STOP SOLENOID 1
012 KU1584174250 PULLEY, FAN 1
014 KU1G47074283 PULLEY, FAN DRIVE 1
015 KU1588191030 BOLT 1

Page 3 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 KU1926963010

COMMENTS

ASSY STARTER (12V 1,4 kW)

MOD.3134

Page 4 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

REMOTE FILTER

CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 10.02210.00 OIL FILTER KIT 1

002 MNO000027 OIL FILTER, CARTRIDGE 1

003 KU1G90532610 BASE, OIL FILTER 1

004 43.01454.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 2

005 09.13802.00 TUBE R1T3/ August 1600 TL TL-G C90 1

006 09.13801.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 1600 O-TL G 1
COMMENTS
MOD.3134

Page 5/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

RADIATOR
CHASSIS: 74928

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.02821.02 RADIATOR SURROUND 1
002 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 4
003 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 4
004 608.05010.86 SCREW DIN85 4
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 1
006 09.00167.02 TIE ROD 1
007 85.11300.65 SHOCK ABSORVER 1
008 09.60410.02 Radiator 1
009 935.25040.66 CLAMP 6
010 09.00118.01 TUBO GOMA B/P 25X37X300 FLEXIB 1
011 15.02060.01 HOSE RUBBER B/P D18XD28 1
012 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 3

Page 6 /155



SWEEPERS
I B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4 m

013 09.00125.02 PLETINA 10X105X210 1
014  16.00760.00 BUSH 2
015  112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 2
016  711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 2
017  09.00720.02 PLETINA 3X120X500 1
018  603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
019  112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 4
020  469.25015.00 TUBE MAT. B/P 10x15 1
021  09.00118.00 ADMISSION TUBE 25X37X300 FLEX 1
022  711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
023  962.29026.00 3
024 09.00172.01 EXPANSION TANK CAP 0.7 BAR 1
025  09.00171.01 EXPANSION TANK WITHOUT CAP 1
026  46.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK WITH CAP 1
027  962.29019.00 CLAMP D19 DIN 3021 2

COMMENTS

MOD.4515

Page 7 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

EXHAUST
CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.02808.00 REGUL SPACER 1
002 09.00119.02 TUBO SALIDA GASES 175X375X445 1
003 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 4
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
005 621.38015.86 SCREW DIN912 2
006 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 2
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2

Page 8 /155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

EXHAUST
CHASSIS: 72491

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00119.03 EXHAUST 175X375X445 1
002 KU1526312370 GASKET 1
003 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 4
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
005 621.38015.86 SCREW DIN912 1
006 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 1
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1

COMMENTS

MOD.4326

Page 9/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

CLUTCH SYSTEM
CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.04214.00 KUBOTA SUPPLY 1
002 601.08022.86 SCREW DIN912 6
003 01.00213.01 BEARING SUPPORT 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3
005 309.17012.00 BEARING DIN625 1
006 16.00201.00 DISK CLUTCH 1
007 15.00202.10 PRESSURE PLATE 1
008 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6
009 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
010 402.06015.00 PIN 3

Page 10/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

AIR FILTER
CHASSIS: 50451

T,

9
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00230.02 TUBO ADMISION 40X52X600 FLEXIB 1
002 912.40060.66 CLAMP D40-60 1
003 09.01200.00 AIR FILTER 1
004 09.01201.00 CLAMP 1
005 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 2
006 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
007 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 2
008 09.01204.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
009 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 1
010 43.50119.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1
011 10.02144.00 ELBOW C90M/H NIPPLE 1

Page 11/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

FUEL FILTER
CHASSIS: 50451

’ '\a/l
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 KU1522443010 DIESEL FILTER + SUPPORT 1
002 DN000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
003 MNO000017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1

Page 12 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

FUEL TANK

CHASSIS: 50451

18—=o 12
19 _.rl_s,
20—

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.09250.00 OIL TANK 1
002 02.11101.00 LATCH 1
003 630.08025.86 SCREW ISO7380 1
004 02.11010.00 TUBO GOMA B/P D8xD14x10 1
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
006 15.01524.00 TANK CAP 1
007 502.05000.66 RIVET DIN1476 2
008 01.01925.00 LATCH 1
009 43.00750.07 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x640 1
010 912.08000.66 HOSE CLAMP @8-8 1
011 02.00925.03 TANK 1
012 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
013 107.08000.10 WASHER AL 8x13.5x1.5 4
014 54.14400.00 HOSE TRANS. PLAS 1
015 80.06041.00 FITTING SCREW SIM. M8x1x16 2
016 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4

Page 13/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
018 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
FUEL TANK
CHASSIS: 50451
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 52.00110.02 FITTING M/M 14x9 1
020 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 4

Page 14 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

EXPANSION TANK

CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00720.02 PLETINA 3X120X500 1
002 09.00172.00 CAP 1
003 46.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK WITH CAP 1
004 912.12140.66 CLAMP 1
005 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
006 43.14105.40 TUBO GOMA B/P 8x14x320 1
007 912.20032.00 CLAMP 1
008 09.00246.02 SLEEVE 1
009 934.32249.00 CAP 1

Page 15/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

ENGINE SUPPORT

CHASSIS: 50451

10
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00776.02 SOP. MOTOR 82X60X10 1
002 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 2
003 711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 2
004 604.14080.86 SCREW DIN931 2
005 37.00374.00 WASHER DIN9021 14,5x50x5 2
006 15.00113.00 SHOCK DAMPER 22X47X22.5 GOMA 4
007 15.00114.01 BUSH 2
008 01.00112.10 TIE ROD 1
009 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
010 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
011 09.02217.01 SOP. MOTOR 10X400X70 1
012 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
013 617.10025.86 SCREW DIN960 M10X25X1.25 4

Page 16 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

HYDRAULIC PUMP (1)

CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.01205.02 BOMBA HIDR. 10.6cm3.CON.36.5 1
002 08.00822.00 HYDRAULIC PUMP SUPPORT 56X142X147,75 1
003 08.00815.00 HYDRAULIC PUMP SUPPORT 70X240X150 1
004 08.00313.00 FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G 1
005 47.01432.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 720.10000.66 NUT 1
007 08.00813.00 AXIS COR / ROS 14X10X24 1
008 08.10261.00 DIPSTICK FORL6 46X6 ROS.I 1
009 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
010 01.00133.00 TENSIONER 1
011 01.00138.00 NUT 1
012 08.10260.00 DIPSTICK FORL6 46X6 ROS.I 1
013 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 4
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 08.00316.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/2 G 1

Page 17 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

HYDRAULIC PUMP (1)

CHASSIS: 67713

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.01205.02 BOMBA HIDR. 10.6cm3.CON.36.5 1
002 08.00822.00 HYDRAULIC PUMP SUPPORT 56X142X147,75 1
003 08.00815.00 HYDRAULIC PUMP SUPPORT 70X240X150 1
004 08.00313.00 FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G 1
005 47.01432.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 01.00160.00 TENSOR. 1
007 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
009 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 2
013 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 4
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 08.00316.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/2 G 1

Page 18/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902

HYDRAULIC PUMP (2)
CHASSIS: 50451

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.10012.00 PULLEY 40/M8/100 1
002 09.10011.00 ELASTIC COUPLING 23X85 1
003 09.10013.00 TIMING BELT DIN2215 720 8M 1

Page 19/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

CLUTCH BELL HOUSING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.04211.02 CLUTCH CASING 1
002 01.00235.00 BEARING SUPPORT 1
003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 3
004 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 3
005 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
006 401.04030.60 SPLIT PIN DIN94 4x30 1
007 10.00020.01 ACC.LEVER 1
008 603.14040.86 SCREW DIN933 M14x40 2
009 01.00227.02 WASHER DIN125 2
010 15.00109.00 PANEL 2
011 15.00107.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 2
012 604.14075.86 SCREW DIN931 2
013 15.00113.00 SHOCK DAMPER 22X47X22.5 GOMA 4
014 15.00114.00 BUSH 2
015 37.00374.00 WASHER DIN9021 14,5x50x5 2
016 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4

Page 20/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 01.00223.02 SPRING TENSION 1
018 01.00371.01 STUD DIN939* 2
CLUTCH BELL HOUSING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 40.10180.00 STUD 1
020 604.10030.86 SCREW DIN931 6
021 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 6
022 01.00220.01 SPRING TORSION 1
023 01.00225.10 COVER HANDHOLE 1
024 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3
025 45.04204REO1 THROWOUT BEARING 1
026 45.04113.10 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 21/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

GEARBOX (EXTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 37.00007.00 GEARBOX 1
002 603.08025.00 SCREW DIN933 4
003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
004 01.03841.00 COVER HANDHOLE 1
005 01.00383.01 STUD DIN939* 4
006 01.00345.00 WASHER DIN1441* 8
007 104.11000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @11 8
008 00.00130.00 NUT 8
009 01.00383.00 STUD DIN939* 4
010 01.00378.01 FLANGE 1
011 618.08020.86 SCREW DIN7991 M8x20 4
012 80.01035.01 CAP 1
013 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2
014 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
015 01.00351.06 CASING 1
016 01.00349.00 PIN 1

Page 22/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
018 01.00371.01 STUD DIN939* 8

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (EXTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 01.00350.02 FLANGE 1
020 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
021 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 3
022 01.00364.01 COVER HANDHOLE 1
023 624.06015.66 SCREW DING3 6
024 01.00327.00 CAP 2
025 01.00365.00 SCREW DIN564* 2

Page 23 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

GEARBOX (INTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.30000.02 CONICAL GEAR SET 1
002 320.30016.00 BEARING DIN5412 1
003 914.62000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
004 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
005 01.00356.00 GEAR z33-26 1
006 01.00357.00 GEAR z20-15 1
007 01.00386.00 WASHER DIN443* 1
008 01.03912.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
009 328.20015.00 BEARING DIN618 1
010 01.00394.02 NUT 1
011 01.00393.01 NUT 1
012 02.00013.01 GEAR 1
013 904.20000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
014 306.20015.00 BEARING DIN5412 2
015 905.52.000.00 SNAP RING DIN472 3
016 01.00319.00 SCREW DIN480 2

Page 24 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 01.00316.00 ACC. FORK 1
018 01.00314.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 2
03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (INTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
020 01.00355.00 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1
021 910.35348.00 NEEDLE DIN5402 20
022 01.00369.00 WASHER DIN125* 2
023 01.00362.00 GEAR z21-17 1
024 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
025 301.20015.00 BEARING DIN625 1
026 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
027 02.00358.00 GEAR z14 1
028 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 1
029 01.00313.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
030 01.00353.01 SHAFT CAS/CIL 1
031 01.00317.00 ACC. FORK 1
032 00.03128.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
032 15.00315.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
033 908.08000.00 BALL 3
034 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
035 01.00315.00 ACC. FORK 1
036 01.00320.00 PIN 1
037 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
038 905.62000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1

Page 25/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00301RE02 DIFFERENTIAL 1
002 01.00387.00 GEAR z12 4
003 01.00388.00 AXLES 1
004 00.00382.02 GEAR CONICAL 2
005 01.03010REO2 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1
006 01.00302RE02 DIFFERENTIAL WITHOUT CROWN 1
007 01.30000.02 CONICAL GEAR SET 1
008 01.03902.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
008 01.03903.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
009 301.40018.00 BEARING DIN625 2
010 301.25015.00 BEARING DIN625 2
011 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
012 09.99007.00 GASKET SET 1
013 02.00385.02 GEAR z11-11 2
014 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
015 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 8

Page 26 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 01.00389.00
017 01.00380.00

PANEL
SCREW DIN931*

Page 27 / 155




SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION
SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

13
22¢ 14

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00325.02 EMPU \ Adur D50X79 C/V 1
002 02.40323.01 CONTROL LEVER 1
003 02.41323.00 CONTROL LEVER 1
004 01.00309.00 SCREW DIN933* 2
005 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 2
006 01.00325.03 KNOB 1
007 01.00324.06 CONTROL LEVER 1
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3
009 08.30321.00 GEAR LEVER 1
010 00.02803.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
011 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
012 00.00326.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
013 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 40.30310.03 COVER 1
015 40.30310.10 COVER 1

Page 28/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 104.09000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @9 1
017 701.09000.66 NUT 1

03. TRANSMISSION
SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 01.00312.01 SCREW DIN417* 1
019 01.00326.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 2
020 905.45000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
021 46.00322.01 SPRING TENSION 1
022 40.00005.00 TAPA SOP. C/V 1
022 40.00005.10 TAPA SOP. C/V 4X4 1
023 39.03010.00 AXLE ROS/ROS 1

Page 29/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE (1)

35 36 3738 °©

5
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.00400.01 TROMPETA 280x325 2
002 01.00432.00 PLATE 2
003 09.00426.00 SEPARATOR CASING 2
005 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 2
006 202.45007.50 SEAL DIN3760 45x55x7 2
007 43.08034.00 SCREW DIN912* 12
008 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 12
009 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 12
010 401.25030.60 PIN 2
011 01.01312.00 NUT 2
012 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 4
013 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
014 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 4
015 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 4
016 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 6
017 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6

Page 30/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

018 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
019 00.01307.02 AXLE ROS/ROS 6
03. TRANSMISSION
FRONT AXLE (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
020 00.00420.00 GUARD TRANS. 2
021 603.09030.86 SCREW DIN933 2
022 00.00430.00 PAPER GASKET 2
023 00.00427.00 COVER HANDHOLE 2
024 00.00412.00 STUD DIN939* 14
025 104.09000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @9 16
026 01.01303.00 NUT 16
027 603.10080.86 SCREW DIN933 1
028 00.00422.00 TENSIONER 1
029 01.00425.00 NUT 1
030 02.00411.00 GEAR z48 1
031 905.8000.00 SNAP RING DIN472 2
032 306.40018.00 BEARING DIN5412 4
033 02.00415.00 DRIVESHAFT NUT DIN547 2
034 301.45019.00 BEARING DIN625 2
035 00.00402.01 CHAIN 2
036 02.00519.01 KEY DIN6888 10x16x45 2
037 39.00414.00 DRIVE SHAFT (108, 120) 2
038 02.00417.00 NUT DIN547 M88x1,5 TROMPET 2
039 02.00419.00 RING DIN471 E93x3 2
040 02.00518.00 BRAKE DRUMP (MECHANICAL) 2
040 02.00518.04 BRAKE DRUMP (HYDRAULIC) 2
041 00.00587.00 STUD DIN939* 10
042 46.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M14x1,5 10
043 401.04050.60 PIN DIN94 4x50 2
044 01.01305.00 NUT 8
045 00.00184.00 WASHER DIN434 14X30X4.9 4
046 01.00182.00 PANEL 2
047 02.00183.00 CLAMP U 2

Page 31/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

MECHANICAL BRAKE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.00002.01 PLATO MORDAZAS SERIE 108 2
002 601.08022.86 SCREW DIN912 16
003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 16
004 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 16
005 00.00517.00 BEARING 4
006 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 8
007 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 8
008 00.00516.00 CAM 2
009 39.00520.01 PALANCA ACC. FRENO MANO 2
010 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
011 104.13000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @13 2
012 01.01306.00 NUT 2
013 00.00511.00 AXLE CPA/ROS 4
014 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
015 708.16000.66 NUT 2
016 00.00500.00 BRAKE SHOE 2

Page 32 /155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 02.00510.01 BRAKE PLATE 2
018 00.00515.00 SPRING TENSION 4
MECHANICAL BRAKE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 00.00512.00 PANEL 4
020 401.03040.60 PIN 4

Page 33 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

HYDRAULIC BRAKES

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.00408.01 BRAKE PLATE (RIGHT) 1
001 45.00407.01 BRAKE PLATE (LEFT) 1
002 45.00408.34 BRAKE CYLINDER 2
003 45.00408.20 BRAKE PLATE (RIGHT) 2
003 45.00407.20 KIT BRAKE SHOE (LEFT) 2
004 45.00408.46 TENSIONER 2
005 45.00408.26 BRAKE SHOE 1
005 45.00407.26 BRAKE SHOE 1
006 45.00408.29 BRAKE SHOE 2
007 45.00408.44 SPRING TENSION 4
008 45.00408.45 SPRING TENSION 2
009 45.00408.58 SCREW DIN912 4
010 45.00408.59 NUT DIN934 M8 4
011 45.00408.60 CAP 2
012 45.00408.61 CAP 2
013 45.00408.42 ROD 1
014 45.00407.51 TIE ROD 1
014 45.00408.51 TIE ROD 1
015 45.00408.41 CAP 1

Page 34/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016
017
018
019

45.00408.49
45.00408.53
45.00408.54
45.00408.40

AXLE CIL/ROS TENSIONER
WASHER DIN137 10,5x18x1

CLIP

TORNILLO PURGA BOMBIN FRENO

Page 35/ 155

P, N N P



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

CLAMP KIT
I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.00408RE29 CLAMP KIT RIGHT/LEFT 1

Page 36 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE
31
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.10606.01 RIGHT AXLE HOUSING 1
002 39.10616.00 BUSH 2
003 52.00365.00 CAP 1
004 39.10605.00 LEFT ASCLE HOUSING 1
005 223.02047.66 RING 0,5 MM. 4
006 39.10614.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL 2
007 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 4
008 601.08020.86 SCREW DIN912 8
009 39.10641.00 REGUL SPACER 4
009 39.10641.01 REGUL SPACER 4
010 307.20015.00 BEARING DIN720 4
011 39.10602.00 FLANGE 2
012 403.06020.00 PIN 4
013 39.10601.02 FLANGE 2
014 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 14
015 201.14602.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 37 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 601.08040.86 SCREW DIN912 8
017 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2
03. TRANSMISSION
REAR AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 39.10625.00 LEFT STEERING SUPPORT 1
019 603.10025.96 SCREW DIN933 12
020 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
021 80.01035.01 CAP 1
022 39.10626.00 RIGHT STEERING SUPPORT 1
023 15.00357.00 STUD DIN939 M12x1,75 4
024 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 4
025 39.00500.11 PUENTE DIRECTRIZ 4X4 DUMPER 1
026 603.12035.86 SCREW DIN933 4
027 701.12000.60 NUT 4
028 39.10651.00 COVER 2
029 201.04515.00 O-RING DIN3770 4X8X2 (097.29725) 2
030 610.05010.86 SCREW DIN6912 6
031 01.00627.02 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
032 718.18000.66 NUT 1

Page 38/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE
CHASSIS: 68229

31

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.10606.01 RIGHT AXLE HOUSING 1
002 39.10616.00 BUSH 2
003 52.00365.00 CAP 1
004 39.10605.00 LEFT ASCLE HOUSING 1
005 223.02047.66 RING 0,5 MM. 4
006 39.10614.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL 2
007 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 4
008 601.08020.86 SCREW DIN912 8
009 39.10641.00 REGUL SPACER 4
009 39.10641.01 REGUL SPACER 4
010 307.20015.00 BEARING DIN720 4
011 39.10602.04 SUPPORT COVER 63X166X196 2
012 403.06020.00 PIN 4
013 39.10601.02 FLANGE 2
014 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 14
015 201.14602.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 39/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 601.08040.86 SCREW DIN912 8
017 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE

CHASSIS: 68229

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 39.10625.00 LEFT STEERING SUPPORT 1
019 603.10025.96 SCREW DIN933 12
020 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
021 80.01035.01 CAP 1
022 39.10626.00 RIGHT STEERING SUPPORT 1
023 15.00357.00 STUD DIN939 M12x1,75 4
024 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 4
025 39.00500.13 GUIDELINE AXLE 1
026 603.12035.86 SCREW DIN933 4
027 701.12000.60 NUT 4
028 39.10651.00 COVER 2
029 201.04515.00 O-RING DIN3770 4X8X2 (097.29725) 2
030 610.05010.86 SCREW DIN6912 6
031 01.00627.02 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
032 718.18000.66 NUT 1

Page 40/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

AXLE TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.00379.00 CROWN 1
002 01.00376.02 CASING 1
003 39.10621.00 GEAR 1
004 39.10622.00 GEAR 1
005 01.00388.00 AXLES 1
006 01.00387.00 GEAR 212 4
007 01.00375.02 CASING 1
008 301.40018.00 BEARING DIN625 2
009 301.25015.00 BEARING DIN625 1
010 202.02508.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
011 201.03002.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
012 39.10615.00 PANEL 2
013 202.04006.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
014 39.10632.00 NUT DIN982 M20x1.5 2
015 39.10630.00 BUSHING 2
016 312.30016.00 BEARING DIN5412 2

Page 41/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 39.10611.01 GEAR 2
018 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 2

AXLE TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 39.10631.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
020 201.02104.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
021 01.01302.00 NUT 1
022 01.00389.00 PANEL 1
023 01.00380.00 SCREW DIN931* 1
024 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
025 309.25015.00 BEARING DIN625 1

Page 42/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

WHEEL TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.07913.00 WHEEL RIM 2
002 39.10613.04 SHAFT CIL/CIL H=6 Z=16 2
003 310.35017.00 BEARING DIN5412 2
004 905.72000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
005 39.10612.02 GEAR 2
006 312.25017.00 BEARING DIN5412 2
007 907.30007.00 NUT 2
008 906.30012.00 WASHER MB-6 @30 2
009 202.04006.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
010 01.00557.00 STUD DIN940* (108-120) 12
011 01.00549.00 NUT (108-120) 12

Page 43 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION
DRIVE PINION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.10619.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1
002 39.10620.00 COVER 1
003 604.08080.86 SCREW DIN931 1
004 307.35018.00 ROLLING BEARING 2
005 907.35008.00 NUT 1
006 216.03007.50 SEAL 1
007 906.35000.00 WASHER 1
008 39.10618.00 PINION SHAFT (CROWN AND AXLE-39.30000.00) 1
009 39.10640.00 REGUL SKIM 1
010 201.07002.50 O-RING DIN3770 2

Page 44 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

DISCONNECTOR KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.03210.00 DESCONECTOR (4X4)SENIOR 1
002 15.00435.01 STUD DIN938 33 M10x1.5 4
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 4
005 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

Page 45/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

DISCONNECTOR 1

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.03103.00 GEAR 1
002 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
003 301.20015.00 BEARING DIN625 2
004 10.03104.01 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
005 402.04040.00 PIN 2
006 618.06010.86 SCREW DIN7991 M6x10 1
007 10.03204.00 COVER 1
008 201.09515.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
009 10.03203.00 PISTON 1
010 237.60006.50 GASKET 1
011 237.95006.50 GASKET 1
012 315.65018.00 BEARING DIN711 1
013 301.20014.00 BEARING DIN625 1
014 10.03201.00 CLUTCH PLATE 1
015 10.03212.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 6
016 10.03207.00 STRIP 1

Page 46 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 10.03211.00 DISK CLUTCH 4
018 10.03209.00 DISK AXIAL 4
DISCONNECTOR 1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 10.03202.00 DISK AXIAL 1
020 10.03206.00 GEAR 1
021 301.35017.00 BEARING DIN625 1
022 216.03510.50 SEAL 1
023 10.03208.00 SHAFT CAS/CIL 1
024 403.06012.80 PIN 1
025 10.03205.00 BOX. 1

Page 47 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

DISCONNECTOR COVER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 40.30310.02 COVER 1
002 39.14141.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1

Page 48/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

VALVE SUPPORT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.03300.00 CONJ.CONTROL 1
002 10.03220.00 VALVE 1
003 604.06060.86 SCREW DIN931 2
004 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
005 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
006 02.10923.00 PANEL 1

Page 49/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

KARDAN JOINT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.03113.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
002 10.03114.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
003 10.03115.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
004 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2

Page 50/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

03. TRANSMISSION

KARDAN JOINT

CHASSIS: 57177

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.03113.01 CARDAN JOINT 598 1
002 10.03114.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
003 10.03115.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
004 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2

Page 51/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

04. CHASSIS
CHASSIS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 39.00705.20 FRAME 1
002 39.04150.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
003 701.08000.20 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 2
004 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
005 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 1
006 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
007 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
008 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
009 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1

Page 52/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

04. CHASSIS
COUNTERWEIGHT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 604.16060.86 SCREW DIN931 1
002 604.16090.86 SCREW DIN931 1
003 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 4
004 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
005 604.16100.86 SCREW DIN931 2
006 14.00788.02 BALLAST WEIGHT 1
007 701.16000.66 NUT 3

Page 53 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

PEDALS

PEDALS (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 37.01123.00 ACELERATOR PEDAL 1
002 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 1
003 15.00124.02 AXLE SUPPORT 1
004 630.06015.86 SCREW 3
005 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 3
006 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 2
007 09.02091.00 SPRING TENSION 1
008 09.06150.00 ROD 1
009 15.00727.00 ROD L6 1
010 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
011 01.00133.00 TENSIONER 1
012 01.00138.00 NUT 1
013 39.02514.00 AXLE CAS/CPA 1
014 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
015 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
016 39.02041.00 BRACKET ANG. 1

Page 54 / 155



I SWEEPERS
B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 47.00148.02 ACCEL. CABLE 1
018 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1
PEDALS (PART 1)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
020 201.00218.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 55/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

PEDALS

PEDALS (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.07310.01 PANEL 2
002 10.00215.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
003 10.00519.04 BRAKE PEDAL 1
004 923.16030.00 BEARING 2
005 01.00223.00 SPRING TENSION 1
006 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 4
007 402.06030.00 PIN 1
008 402.35030.00 PIN 1
009 10.00214.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
010 01.00216.00 BEARING 3
011 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
012 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
013 01.00212.01 ROD L7 1
014 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
015 101.07000.86 WASHER DIN125 2
016 701.07000.86 NUT 1

Page 56 / 155



I SWEEPERS
B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 00.00329.01 ART. FORK 1
018 01.00226.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
PEDALS (PART 2)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
020 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 1

Page 57 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

BRAKE CONTROLS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00519.04 BRAKE PEDAL 1
002 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 6
003 01.00564.01 ART. FORK 6
004 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 6
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
006 01.01304.00 NUT 2
007 01.00521.00 ROD STRAIGHT R7/16 1
008 39.00566.10 AXLE ROS/ROS 1
009 01.00571.00 BEARING 2
010 00.00520.00 ACC.LEVER 2
011 09.00182.01 PANEL 2
012 604.10060.86 SCREW DIN931 4
013 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
014 104.13000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @13 2
015 01.01306.00 NUT 2
016 39.00039.00 ROD 2

Page 58/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 39.00755.00 ROD STRAIGHT R7/16 2
018 01.00568.03 TUBE MET. 4
BRAKE CONTROLS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 00.00569.01 ROD L8 2
020 01.00570.00 ART. FORK 2

Page 59/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
HYDRAULIC BRAKES INSTALLATION

&

 I———
L

—0
7 *
16
e
—4
) ¢ 1
§ 8,
18 g—/
- q'r/'l 1[."-.-
] g3
TP
2 [ @

=19

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.00751.00 TANK 1
002 43.07511.00 TANK BRAKE SUPPORT 1
003 01.00223.01 SPRING TENSION 1
004 10.00519.04 BRAKE PEDAL 1
005 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
006 01.00564.02 ACC. FORK 1
007 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
008 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
009 39.00774.00 TUBE BUNDY3 1
010 912.08000.66 HOSE CLAMP @8-8 2
011 31.01065.00 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 1
012 46.00747.20 BRAKE PUMP 1
013 31.01064.00 NIPPLE O/H/H 1
014 43.01521.00 SWITCH 1
015 39.00775.00 TUBE BUNDY3 (108-120) 1
016 43.00750.06 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x850 1

Page 60/ 155



I SWEEPERS
B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 43.07512.00 CLIP
018 01.01304.00 NUT

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
HYDRAULIC BRAKES INSTALLATION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

019 929.05000.00 TUBE GUIDE SUPPORT

Page 61 /155

7



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
BRAKE PUMP

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.00747.20 BRAKE PUMP 1
002 43.00747.25 DUST EXCLUDER 1
003 43.00747.34 VALVE 1
004 15.07780.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
005 43.00747.90 GASKET SET 1

Page 62/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

PARKING BRAKE (MECHANICAL BRAKE)

6
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00519.04 BRAKE PEDAL 1
002 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 3
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
004 01.00514.02 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
005 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
006 02.08102.00 BRAKE CABLE 1
007 43.00755.12 STRIP SUPPORT 1
008 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
009 43.07550.01 FRENO MANO COMP. 1
010 604.08070.86 SCREW DIN931 2
011 43.00755.01 CONTROL LEVER 1
012 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
013 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 4
015 02.50551.00 FRAME MAT. 15X15X117 BRAKE 2
016 37.00157.03 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 63 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
PARKING BRAKE (HYDRAULIC BRAKES)

S R
i (= T

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 37.00157.12 BRAKE PUMP SUPPORT 1
002 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 3
003 43.00766.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1
004 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 3
005 43.00706.01 BRAKE CABLE D3.5X1215 1
006 44.00706.02 BRAKE CABLE 1
007 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
008 701.08000.60 NUT DIN934 6
009 43.00708.00 FLANGE 2

Page 64 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

06. DIRECTION
HYDRAULIC STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00608.01 STEERING COLUMM 1
002 09.10680.00 STEERING COLUMM 1
003 37.06130.00 STEERING VALVE 1
004 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
005 630.10030.96 SCREW ISO7380 M10x30 4
006 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 1
007 00.00626.03 TRIM 1
008 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
009 15.10161.01 KNOB 1

Page 65/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

06. DIRECTION

STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING

e
&

N,
e

-,

-

" CONJUNTO CILINDRO DIRECCION /

/ FULL STEERING CYLINDER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.00617.12 CILINDRO D/E COMP. 1
002 01.00617.09 CYLINDER D/E 1
003 10.09101.01 L BALL 2
004 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 4
005 00.05806.01 CAP 2
006 45.01492.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
007 11.99130.01 GASKET SET CE-11 CIL. DIREC. 1

Page 66 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

07. WHEEL
FRONT WHEELS
02
'.r
-
-
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.07010.00 WHEEL RIM 2
002 02.00580.20 WHEEL RIM 2

Page 67/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

07. WHEEL
REAR WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.07200.00 WHEEL RIM 1
002 10.07913.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Page 68 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK
STEERING SUPPORT (WITHOUT HEATING)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00701.05 MAST 1
002 02.00758.00 CAP 1
003 630.08025.86 SCREW ISO7380 4
004 01.01032.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
005 01.01030.00 BEARING 1
006 02.00780.10 WHEEL RIM 2
007 60.01925.01 LATCH 1
008 02.00780.02 COVER 1
009 01.00735.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
010 02.00926.01 COVER 1
011 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
012 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 4
013 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 5
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 5
015 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
016 09.00750.00 BUTT 1

Page 69 /155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
018 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
STEERING SUPPORT (WITHOUT HEATING)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 02.00780.09 PERFIL GOMA 4x15x360 1
020 02.32013.00 CAP 1
021 43.70030.00 CAP 1
022 60.01924.01 LATCH 1
023 02.00926.00 COVER 1

Page 70/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK

STEERING SUPPORT (WITH HEATING)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00701.07 MAST 1
002 02.00758.00 CAP 1
003 630.08025.86 SCREW ISO7380 4
004 01.01032.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
005 01.01030.00 BEARING 1
006 02.00780.10 WHEEL RIM 2
007 60.01925.01 LATCH 1
008 02.00780.02 COVER 1
009 01.00735.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
010 02.00926.01 COVER 1
011 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
012 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 4
013 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 5
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 5
015 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
016 09.00750.00 BUTT 1

Page 71/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
018 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
STEERING SUPPORT (WITH HEATING)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 02.00780.09 PERFIL GOMA 4x15x360 1
020 02.32013.00 CAP 1
021 43.70030.00 CAP 1
022 60.01924.01 LATCH 1
023 02.00926.00 COVER 1

Page 72/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK

PROTECTORS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.30927.01 PROTECTOR 1
002 40.00930.00 SUPPORT PLATE 1
003 02.00923.02 MUDGUARD 1
004 631.08020.86 SCREW DIN916 4
005 02.11923.00 PANEL 1
006 02.20922.00 ENGINE GUARD 1
007 02.21922.01 ENGINE GUARD 1
008 14.40901.00 RED REFLECTOR 2
009 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 4
010 02.10923.00 PANEL 1
012 01.00036.01 TOOLS-BAG 1
013 37.00726.22 PLATE 1
014 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
015 605.10020.86 SCREW 4
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
017 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 4

Page 73 /155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
018 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 4
019 603.06015.96 SCREW 4

PROTECTORS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

021 02.00826.00 PERFIL GOMA 5x50x120 1
022 117.09000.66 WASHER DIN434* 4
023 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 1
024 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
025 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
026 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
027 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 3
028 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 3
029 605.12020.66 SCREW 3

Page 74 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK

CAB
iIEIE:I CLOSED CABIMN / CABINA CERRADA
BACK VIEW CABIN I VISTA TRASERACABINA —
(01)
T R
,,-‘«E'b
"l"-\--"'-_--“'\ ‘;
ey [JA15 e i
N [ 06 |
— i -~ | § el
| (38 ' | \"-—l""‘fﬁ
|
. Jfr'i - : — 1'3 a_’
#(08) | 35

FRONT VIEW CAEIN / ISTA FRONTAL CABINA

oy
#@a * (1 11 :‘/ﬂ?f

‘18)
' |
P
— 09

e’ 33 =

l.iﬂﬂj DOCRS KIT/KIT PUERTAS @
e
(17 ) @ CABINA SEMICERRADA

e I HALF CLOSED SABIH

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 10.08702.00 FULL CLOSED CABIN 1
001 10.08705.00 GLASS 1
002 10.08704.00 GLASS 1

Page 75/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035

08. BODYWORK

10.08709.00
10.08708.00
10.08706.00
10.08707.00
10.08710.00
10.08701.00
10.87051.00
10.87041.00
10.08717.00
10.08721.00
10.08720.00
10.08718.00
10.08719.00
10.08726.00
10.08728.00
10.08730.00
10.08731.00
10.08729.00
10.08733.00
10.08736.00
10.08714.00
39.08500.00
10.08741.00
09.11013.00
09.11010.00
09.11011.00
09.11012.00
10.08711.00
10.08703.00
10.08713.00
09.11009.00
10.08735.00
472.04015.00

MOTOR WINDSCREEN WIPER
MOTOR WINDSCREEN WIPER
WINDSCREEN

GLASS

TANK

Driver Protector

DOOR

DOOR

BRAZO LIMPIA DELANTERO
LOCK

LOCK

BRAZO LIMPIA TRASERO
ESCOBILLA LIMPIA TRASERO
BUMPER

HINGE RIGHT DOOR (DOWN)
HINGE RIGHT DOOR (UP)

HINGE LEFT DOOR (UP)

HINGE LEFT DOOR (DOWN)
SPRINKLER NOZZLE

RUBBER PROFILE

WINDOW HINGE

CARPET

FRONT SCREENWIPPER BRUSH
REARVIEW MIRROR 142X208
SUPPORT 16X143X143

AXLE SUPPORT MIRROR

SOP. EJE 18X25X75 RETROVISOR
DOORS KIT SET

DRIVER GUARD

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION CABIN 120 RMB
REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY
PLASTIC HANDLE

RUBBER PROFILE MAT.

E

R NN R R R R R R R R RN R R R R P P ®RFR P R R R P R R R P B P

CAB
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
036 10.08727.00 RETAINER PLUG 1

Page 76 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

037
038
039
040
041
042
043

10.08736.00
10.08722.00
10.08725.00
10.08726.00
10.08734.00
10.08724.00
10.08723.00

RUBBER PROFILE

DOOR LOCK BOX TOOLS
DOOR LOCK

BUMPER

WINDOW LEVER

INTERIOR DOOR LOCK LEFT
INTERIEUR BLOCAGE DROIT

Page 77/ 155

T T



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK
CAB ACCESORIES

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.08100.00 COVER 1
002 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 1
003 39.08018.00 FIXING SUPPORT 60X160X290 1
004 39.08013.00 PROTECTOR 1
005 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 1
006 39.08012.00 PROTECTOR 1
007 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 1
008 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
009 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
010 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
011 39.08070.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
012 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 1
013 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 1
014 10.01035.00 CLAMP SPRING 1
015 603.12030.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x30 1
016 02.00788.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1

Page 78/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
018 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
CAB ACCESORIES
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1

Page 79/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK
CAB ACCESORIES

CHASSIS: 63631

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.08100.00 COVER 1
002 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 1
003 39.08018.01 FIXING SUPPORT 60X160X290 1
004 39.08013.00 PROTECTOR 1
005 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 1
006 39.08012.00 PROTECTOR 1
007 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 1
008 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
009 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
010 472.00007.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
011 39.08070.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
012 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 1
013 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 1
014 10.01035.00 CLAMP SPRING 1
015 603.12030.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x30 1
016 02.00788.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1

Page 80/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
018 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
CAB ACCESORIES
CHASSIS: 63631
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1

Page 81/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

08. BODYWORK

SEAT
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00706.07 DRIVER S SEAT 1
002 605.10025.66 SCREW DIN606 1
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
005 711.10000.66 NUT DIN982 M10x1.5 1
006 45.60002.01 BELT 1

Page 82/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

HOPPER
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12400.00 SKIP 1
002 39.09030.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
003 401.13071.66 PIN 1
004 55.00527.00 BUSH 1
005 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
006 630.06015.86 SCREW 1
007 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 1
008 39.08010.00 CYL. GUARD 1
009 39.12652.00 BEAM 1
010 402.04040.00 PIN 1
011 39.12664.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1

Page 83/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
HOPPER TENSIONER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.09456.00 TENSOR. D27X456 1
002 10.09404.00 TUBE MET. 1
003 01.01304.00 NUT 1
004 01.00564.00 FORK D13X8,1 1
005 10.09409.00 ROD 1
006 10.09040.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 2
007 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
008 401.02020.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1

Page 84 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

COVER
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.08950.00 COVER 1
002 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 1
003 112.08000.86 WASHER DIN9021 1
004 604.08000.86 SCREW DIN931 1
005 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1
006 39.12043.00 POMO M12XD52 1
007 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
008 39.09100.00 EJE CIL/ROS D45XM12X110 1
009 39.00910.00 BUTT 1

Page 85/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
SWEEPER CHASSIS

16 17 16
12 1314 15
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.08700.00 Chassis 1
002 39.12657.00 BUTT 1
003 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1
004 603.12050.86 SCREW DIN933 1
005 630.10025.96 SCREW ISO7380 1
006 618.05015.86 SCREW DIN7991 1
007 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 1
008 39.04401.00 STRIP MAT. 1
009 39.08157.00 EJE CAS/CIL 16X25X77 1
010 39.08011.00 CYL. GUARD 1
011 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 1
012 14.07167.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
013 603.06008.86 BOLT DIN933 M6x8 1
014 44.11100.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
015 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1
016 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 1

Page 86 / 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 1
018 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1
SWEEPER CHASSIS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
020 15.00835.02 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
021 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
022 15.00834.01 CHAIN 1
023 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
024 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 1
025 618.05020.86 SCREW DIN7991 1

Page 87/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
DUMPING CYLINDER

19 20

14
1§ 2018 '’

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 59.00500.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 08.12520.00 RACOR H/H 3/8G 1
003 201.22003.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
004 207.63028.50 GASKET 1
005 08.00521.04 PISTON 1
006 59.00525.01 SPINDLE 1
007 10.01117.00 NUT DIN439 1
008 59.01116.00 SUPPORT ART. 1
009 59.00520.01 CUERPO CIL. D63x588 1
010 201.06005.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
011 08.00528.03 GUIA VASTAGO VASTAGO 30X55X75 1
012 217.30006.50 GASKET DIN6505 1
013 203.30038.50 WIPER RING 1
014 08.00527.00 BEARING 1
015 14.01116.00 BEARING 1
016 10.99110.02 GASKET SET (KIT) 1

Page 88/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 15.01216.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 1
018 15.00832.00 PANEL 1
DUMPING CYLINDER
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1
020 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
021 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
022 15.00831.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 1

Page 89/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
ARM CYLINDER

BO REARI el Lhiren

X 14
Q@Y
Y
20

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.12101.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 09.00215.01 SPINDLE 1
003 19.00220.03 GUIDE 1
004 19.00221.01 PISTON 1
005 718.16000.66 NUT 1
006 09.01510.01 CUERPO CIL. D55X320 1
007 55.00527.00 BUSH 1
008 55.99200.01 GASKET SET 1
009 228.02836.50 WIPER RING 1
010 229.02838.50 GASKET DIN6505 1
011 201.04705.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
012 201.01725.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
013 207.05543.50 JUNTA DSP 55X43 1
014 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
015 15.01216.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 1
016 15.00832.00 PANEL 1

Page 90/ 155



e EdAausa
B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
018 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 1
09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
ARM CYLINDER
FIGURE  REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 1
020 904.30000.86 SNAP RING DIN471 1

Page 91/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

WATER TANK

12#"’&{}
13 M}@

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12200.00 TANK 1
002 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 1
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 1
004 39.12201.00 CAP 1
005 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
006 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
007 39.09041.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
008 912.12000.66 CLAMP 1
009 469.02012.00 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 8X12 1
010 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1
011 604.08000.66 SCREW DIN931 1
012 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 1
013 112.12000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D 12X36 1
014 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 1

Page 92/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

BUCKET ARM
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12100.01 SHOVEL ARM 1
002 08.00527.00 BEARING 1
003 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1
004 08.00107.00 BUTT 1
005 39.12112.00 COVER 1
006 39.12113.00 COVER 1
007 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
009 09.12107.02 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
010 949.04050.00 PLAIN BEARING 40X44X50 DIN 1494 1
011 09.12101.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
012 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
013 10.09110.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
014 10.09070.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
015 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1

Page 93/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

BUCKET ARM
CHASSIS: 70415

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12100.01 SHOVEL ARM 1
002 08.00527.00 BEARING 1
003 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1
004 08.00107.00 BUTT 1
005 39.12112.00 COVER 1
006 39.12113.00 COVER 1
007 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
009 09.12107.03 AXIS CIL / CIL D40X90 1
010 949.04050.00 PLAIN BEARING 40X44X50 DIN 1494 1
011 09.12101.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
012 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
013 10.09110.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
014 10.09070.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
015 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1

Page 94 / 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

BUCKET
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.12120.00 BUCKET 1

Page 95/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

CHASSIS
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI56C017 CHASSIS 1
002 E151200010 PIPES CLAMP D10 4

Page 96 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12933.00 BIELA 24X1080 CONJ 1
002 10.03615.00 CYLINDER ROD HEAD 1
003 702.24000.00 NUT DIN936 1
004 39.12934.00 AXLE ROS/ROS 1
005 39.12936.00 SPRING TORSION 1
006 39.12932.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
007 39.12935.00 AXLE ROS/ROS 1
008 940.01625.00 BUSH 1
009 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1

Page 97 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

DUSTPAN
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI56C014 DUSTPAN ASSY 1
002 E15600103 AXLE 1
003 E15600198 WHEEL 1
004 720.10000.66 NUT 1
005 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 1
006 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 8
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
008 EI15609000 BEARING SUPPORT 2
009 720.20000.66 NUT DIN985 M20x1.5 1

Page 98/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS
CENTRAL BRUSH (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 1
002 E15600161 BUSH 1
003 El12150502 BEARING 1
004 E15609001 SECURITY RING 1
005 E15600160 DISC 1
006 EI5600004 WASHER 8
007 EI5600007 CAM 2
008 EI56C018 CAM ASSY 1
009 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 3
010 E15600130 RING 5
011 CEPUO2 CENTRAL BRUSH 120RM/RMX4 El 1
012 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 5

Page 99/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

CENTRAL BRUSH (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 1
002 E15600161 BUSH 1
003 El12150502 BEARING 1
004 E15609001 SECURITY RING 1
005 EI15600160 DISC 1
006 EI5600004 WASHER 8
007 EI5600007 CAM 2
008 EI56C018 CAM ASSY 1
009 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 3
010 E15600130 RING 5
012 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 5

Page 100/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

CENTRAL BRUSH (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 CEPUO2 CENTRAL BRUSH 120RM/RMX4 El 1
002 E15600004 WASHER 8
003 E15600130 RING 5
004 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 3
005 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 5
006 EI56C018 CAM ASSY 1
007 EI5600007 CAM 2

Page 101/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS
CENTRAL BRUSH (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 CEPUO2 CENTRAL BRUSH 120RM/RMX4 El 1
001A E15600054 CENTRAL BRUSH B120RM 1
002 E15600004 WASHER 8
003 E15600130 RING 5
004 603.12045.86 SCREW DIN933 3
005 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 5
006 EI56C018 CAM ASSY 1
007 EI5600007 CAM 2

Page 102/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

SIDE BRUSHES (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 E10215PA03 PIN 3 MM 5
002 E156C020 RIGHT SUPPORT 1
003 603.10040.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x40 8
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 8
005 E15609019 FRONT WHEEL -Before 03-2008 1
006 603.16040.86 SHOCK ABSORBER, 35x50x72 2
007 701.16000.66 NUT 4
008 EI56C021 LEFT SUPPORT 1

Page 103/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS
SIDE BRUSHES (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI56C004 SIDE BRUSH SUPPORT 2
002 E15600030 SIDE BRUSH MOTOR 1
003 EI30470006 METALBUNA GASKET 3/8 4
004 E130170606 M-M 3/8 4
005 AT.11300.00 BROOM 2
006 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
007 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
008 EI5600159 WASHER 2
009 E102150106 LIMIT 2
010 603.08050.86 SCREW ISO7380 4
011 E102150803 SAFETY PIN 2
012 E15511472 1ST LENGHT ARM 2
013 EI5511471L ARM SECOND PART 2
014 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 12
015 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 12
016 EI5600074 WASHER 2

Page 104/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 E1020150803 BOLT 2
018 EI0215PA03 PIN 3 MM 5
SIDE BRUSHES (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 47464
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 603.10040.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x40 8
020 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 8
021 701.16000.66 NUT 4
022 603.12050.86 SCREW DIN933 6

Page 105/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

WATERING DEVICE

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 E1351346 INOX. CLAMP 6
002 EI56C023 CENTRAL BODY 1
003 E15609011 HYDRAULIC PIPE 2
004 E156C024 RIGHT BODY 1
005 E15620012 GANGWAY 4
006 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 4
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 6
008 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 2
009 EI56C025 LEFT BODY 1
010 E15609012 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
011 EI56M004 FAST COUPLING 1

Page 106/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

TENSILE
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI56C015 CLOSER 1
002 EI5600168 SPRING 2
003 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 2
004 603.10040.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x40 1
005 EI56M001 CYLINDER ASSY 1
006 603.12060.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x60 1
007 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
008 EIMT50306100 GREASER 1
009 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 2
010 EI5600153 PISTON 1
011 EI5609020 FORK 2
012 EI5600152 GUIDE CAP 1
013 EI5600151 ROD 1
014 EI56C022 CASING 1
015 701.10000.86 NUT DIN934 M10x1,5 1
016 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 2

Page 107 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 EI56C016 CYLINDER SUPPORT
018 EI5600098 CLOSER CAM

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

TENSILE

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

019 EI5609010 GASKET SET

Page 108/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI5609011 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
002 E15609013 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
003 E15609014 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
004 EI5609015 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
005 EI5609016 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
006 EI30170606 M-M 3/8 1
007 EI30470006 METALBUNA GASKET 3/8 1
008 EI5609018 HYDRAULIC PIPE 2
009 EI5609017 HYDRAULIC PIPE 2
010 E15609012 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1

Page 109/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

HOSES
CHASSIS: 47464

8 12 1413
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI30170606 M-M 3/8 2
002 EI30470006 METALBUNA GASKET 3/8 2
003 EI5600115 MUDGUARD SUPPORT 2
004 E151200010 PIPES CLAMP D10 4
005 EI5600099 SPRING 1
006 EI5600207 1
006 EI5600208 1
007 EI5600031 CENTRAL BRUSH MOTOR 1
008 E15609007 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1
009 E15600106 COVER 1
010 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 3
011 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 3
012 EI5609006 HYDRAULIC PIPE 2
013 EI5600226 1
014 EI5600118 MUDGUARD SUPPORT 2

Page 110/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

CENTRAL BRUSH SHAFT ENGINE
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI56C008 BRUSH AXLE 1
002 EI06X060P PIN 6X60 1
003 E15600030 SIDE BRUSH MOTOR 1
004 E15600150 ENGINE AXLE PROLONGATION 1

Page 111/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

BACK LIMIT
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 701.16000.66 NUT 1
002 EI56C011 LIMIT ASSY 1

Page 112/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS
RIGID PIPES, WATER-SPRINKLERS & PLUG

CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 E15620000 CENTRAL PIPE 1
002 E15620007 NUT 1
003 E15620004 "FEMALE "'T™ OF 1/2" 1
004 E15620005 HOSE UNION 6
005 EI5620003 CLAMP WITH RUBBER D22-M10 6
006 EI5620011 WATER SPRINKLER 2
007 EI5620001 WATER SPRINKLER PIPE ASSY 2
008 EI5620009 FAUCET 1
009 E15620010 PLUG 1

Page 113/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS

WATERING DEVICE SYSTEM
CHASSIS: 47464

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EI30170808 UNION M-M 1/2 1
002 E15620004 "FEMALE "'T™ OF 1/2" 1
003 E15620005 HOSE UNION 1
004 E15620009 FAUCET 1
005 EI02151512 CLAMP 1
006 EI30190806 UNION 3/8 TO 1/2 1
007 EI02151511 PUMP 1
008 EI34010808 BEND PIPE 1
009 E102151509 HOSE 1
010 E15609012 HYDRAULIC PIPE 1

Page 114 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION

ey
el
P s kN
= ’
\:":'_; Pl . TF 4 E_:.'.
i o a1 R ] _..,.‘..','}. chigaty
1| - = L f r l.,m_._}.:}'
1 o Y | o —a) T wn s
1 g i : : . e \.__I
- D e st ] T
I o, ! al; .
Il oo |- ".-
ii peks g e "' 1m _ o . i
" L _: Pl gl L : e
1] ::‘_Ef-‘ _.‘b».tUj:( | _I‘I‘,_'_"J,. [EE] —_ — M:
I s T iy,
" 2 i ] . = P
1] e -\ = —_— =
e ey
H A0 P et |
I II__'.. .

e e

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.00924.03 TANK 1
002 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1
003 201.75003.50 O-RING DIN3770 75x81x3 1
004 02.01432.01 COVER HANDHOLE 1
005 912.20032.00 CLAMP 1
006 10.16882.00 TUBO GOMA B/P 15X25X110 1
007 09.00692.00 NIPPLE 1
008 08.00130.00 TUBO GOMA B/P 8X14X1200 1
009 106.21000.20 WASHER CU 4
010 10.00698.00 HOSE R1T3/8 1
011 09.00340.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
012 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 1
013 10.11428.00 HOSE R1T3/8 1
014 54.01825.00 HOSE R1T3/8 1
015 08.00313.00 FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G 1
016 39.00330.00 CONTROL VALVE 3E 1

Page 115/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017
019

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

08.00298.00
08.00315.00

TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE

NIPPLE O/M
NIPPLE SCREW SIM.

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

020
021
022
023
025
026
027
028
030
033
034
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056

43.01453.00
08.00319.00
09.13800.00
19.00720.01
08.00319.00
46.50677.00
10.03220.00
10.01358.00
09.12101.01
15.01616.00
09.00631.61
37.06130.00
28.00340.00
28.00339.00
28.00340.00
28.00338.00
02.00145.00

03.00618RE00

10.00698.00
14.01315.00
08.00297.00
10.01382.00
10.01615.00
10.00692.00
10.01360.00
09.13010.00
43.01425.00
43.01451.00
46.10871.00
09.13801.00
09.13802.00
70.10273.00

ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE
NIPPLE M/M

HOSE R1T1/2

NIPPLE M/M

NIPPLE M/M

NIPPLE

VALVE

TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x1900
CYLINDER D/E

TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x340
DIPSTICK

STEERING VALVE

SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26
NIPPLE O/M

SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26
NIPPLE M/H

HOSE R1T1/4

CYLINDER D/E

HOSE R1T3/8

BUSH

NIPPLE O/TB

NIPPLE SCREW SIM.

TUBO GOMA B/P 15X25X250
EMPALME MANGUERA

TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x880
HYDR. PUMP

FITTING M/M 1/2G-1/2G
CONTROL LEVER

JUNTA MET. BUNA M16X1.5
TUBO R1T3/8 1600 O-TL G
TUBE R1T3/ August 1600 TL TL-G C90
RACOR M/M M18X1.5-M16X1.5

Page 116/ 155

P R P NN P P R P R R R P P P NP R R P R P P P P R R P P P RPN



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

057
058
059
071

46.10863.00
14.01322.00
39.10084.00
08.00313.00

RACOR TOR. SIMPLE M16X1.5
HOSE R1T3/8

NIPPLE M/M

FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

[ N N

AMOUNT

072
073
074
075
076
o077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
094
095
096
097
098
099

55.01448.00
60.01373.00
39.10080.00
17.10140.00
39.10061.00
10.02144.00
60.20102.00
08.55022.00
39.10083.00
45.01454.00
39.10500.00
39.10089.00
39.10350.00
42.70100.00
39.10082.00
46.50110.01
10.16880.00
39.10220.00
60.00802.00
54.01805.00
723.34000.66
59.00500.01
16.01396.01
39.10230.00
28.00337.00
45.01423.00
10.10081.00

NIPPLE M/M

TUBE MET.

NIPPLE M/M

VALVE

AD. FILTER SUPPORT
ELBOW C90M/H NIPPLE
INDICATOR

OIL FILTER

ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE
NIPPLE M/M

HOSE R1T1/4

NIPPLE M/M/TL

HOSE R1T1/4

VALVE

TUBE MET.

HOSE R1T1/4

"HOSE R1T3/16™ "
HOSE R1T1/4

CAP

CONTROL VALVE 1E
NUT

CYLINDER D/E

VALVE

HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 2280TL3/8-C903/8G
FITTING M/IM 1/4 G-1/4 G
GASKET MET. BUNA
BRACKET ANG. 43X157X320

Page 117 /155

P R R R R R R R R RP R NP P P NNPRP R R R R P R RPBP RN



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION
CHASSIS: 69462

X

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.00924.03 TANK 1
002 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1
003 201.75003.50 O-RING DIN3770 75x81x3 1

Page 118/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
019
020
021
022
023
025
026
027
028
030
033
034
036
037
038
039
040
041
042

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

02.01432.01
912.20032.00
10.16882.00
09.00692.00
08.00130.00
106.21000.20
10.00698.00
09.00340.00
08.00317.00
10.11428.00
54.01825.00
08.00313.00
39.00330.00
08.00298.00
08.00315.00
43.01453.00
08.00319.00
09.13800.00
19.00720.02
08.00319.00
46.50677.00
10.03220.00
10.01358.00
09.12101.01
15.01616.00
09.00631.61
37.06130.00
28.00340.00
28.00339.00
28.00340.00
28.00338.00
02.00145.00

03.00618REOO

TRANSMISSION
CHASSIS: 69462

FIGURE REFERENCE

COVER HANDHOLE

CLAMP

TUBO GOMA B/P 15X25X110
NIPPLE

TUBO GOMA B/P 8X14X1200
WASHER CU

HOSE R1T3/8

NIPPLE M/M

METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8
HOSE R1T3/8

HOSE R1T3/8

FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G
CONTROL VALVE 3E
NIPPLE O/M

NIPPLE SCREW SIM.
ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE
NIPPLE M/M

HOSE R1T1/2

NIPPLE M/M

NIPPLE M/M

NIPPLE

VALVE

TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x1900
CYLINDER D/E

TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x340
DIPSTICK

STEERING VALVE

SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26
NIPPLE O/M

SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26
NIPPLE M/H

HOSE R1T1/4

CYLINDER D/E

DENOMINATION

E

L i = = e = = T = T Y e e e e e S e R e N = T T e N e N e N T

AMOUNT

043

10.00698.00

HOSE R1T3/8

Page 119/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

044 14.01315.00
045 08.00297.00
046 10.01382.00
047 10.01615.00
048 10.00692.00
049 10.01360.00
050 09.13010.00
051 43.01425.00
052 43.01451.00
053 46.10871.00
054 09.13801.00
055 09.13802.00
056 70.10273.00
057 46.10863.00
058 14.01322.00
059 39.10084.00
071 08.00313.00
072 55.01448.00
073 60.01373.00
074 39.10080.00
075 17.10140.00
076 39.10061.00
o077 10.02144.00
078 60.20102.00
079 08.55022.00
080 39.10083.00
081 45.01454.00
082 39.10500.00
083 39.10089.00
084 39.10350.00
085 42.70100.00
086 39.10082.00
087 46.50110.01
088 10.16880.00
089 39.10220.00

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION
CHASSIS: 69462

BUSH

NIPPLE O/TB

NIPPLE SCREW SIM.

TUBO GOMA B/P 15X25X250
EMPALME MANGUERA
TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x880
HYDR. PUMP

FITTING M/M 1/2G-1/2G
CONTROL LEVER

JUNTA MET. BUNA M16X1.5
TUBO R1T3/8 1600 O-TL G

TUBE R1T3/ August 1600 TL TL-G C90

RACOR M/M M18X1.5-M16X1.5

RACOR TOR. SIMPLE M16X1.5

HOSE R1T3/8

NIPPLE M/M

FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G
NIPPLE M/M

TUBE MET.

NIPPLE M/M

VALVE

AD. FILTER SUPPORT
ELBOW C90M/H NIPPLE
INDICATOR

OIL FILTER

ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE
NIPPLE M/M

HOSE R1T1/4

NIPPLE M/M/TL

HOSE R1T1/4

VALVE

TUBE MET.

HOSE R1T1/4

"HOSE R1T3/16™ "
HOSE R1T1/4

Page 120/ 155

E

N = T = T = T N T e e S e e e S S e R e N T T = T N R R e e e N



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

E{ausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
090 60.00802.00 CAP 1
091 54.01805.00 CONTROL VALVE 1E 1
092 723.34000.66 NUT 1
094 59.00500.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
095 16.01396.01 VALVE 1
096 39.10230.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 2280TL3/8-C903/8G 1
097 28.00337.00 FITTING M/IM 1/4 G-1/4 G 1
098 45.01423.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
099 10.10081.00 BRACKET ANG. 43X157X320 1

Page 121/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

OIL TANK
17
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.09240.02 OIL TANK 1
002 02.00924.03 TANK 1
003 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
004 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1
005 201.75003.50 O-RING DIN3770 75x81x3 1
006 02.01432.01 COVER HANDHOLE 1
007 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6
008 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6
009 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
010 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
011 09.00631.00 ROD OIL LEVEL 1
012 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 4
013 43.70940.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
014 45.01423.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
015 08.00316.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/2 G 1
016 912.09000.66 CLAMP 1

Page 122 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 43.00750.08

TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x500

Page 123/ 155




SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
STARTING BOARD

CHASSIS: 48681

1
2
10
2 24
27.
281 °
1
15
1
120 19 25
20—E€
30— emm
!
3 39
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.92400.00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 09.00922.05 BOX. 1
003 39.09240.01 DASH, PANEL 1
004 46.50028.00 ADAPTADOR 1921 1
005 46.50029.00 CLAMP 2
006 43.50057.02 BOX. 1
007 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 4
008 46.50024.00 BOX. (CHASSIS 20.129.782) 1
009 01.08223.03 KEY 2
010 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
011 39.11056.00 Crystal rotary light 9X9X1 1
012 39.11054.00 Crystal stabilizer up / down floating 9X9X1 1
013 39.11055.00 9X9X1 GLASS RUN 1
014 39.11058.00 Windshield glass 9X9X1 1
015 39.11057.00 9X9X1 windshield glass clean water 1
016 39.11052.00 SWITCH 4

Page 124/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 39.11053.00 SWITCH 1
018 39.11051.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

STARTING BOARD

CHASSIS: 48681

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 01.00796.00 PUSCH BUTTOM 1
020 01.00877.00 BOX. 1
021 39.00940.00 COVER 1
022 43.50030.00 FUSE 10A 2
023 43.50036.00 FUSE 1
024 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 6
025 39.59627.00 COVER 1
026 43.50022.02 KEY RING 1
027 45.50038.00 DIODO 1
028 43.50041.00 DIODE 1
029 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 2
030 43.50022.10 RING 2
031 43.50022.04 LLAVERO SIN ANILLA ESPIRAL 2
032 39.01242.00 1

Page 125/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
STARTING BOARD

CHASSIS: 63631

22 23 EE H‘“‘:“H\

18 | ) 4 \\ k

- 5\

27 ol \
28~ ° - = U
6
, ] g T
17 s 26,9
15 y il L
z12019 ¢ o
20—€__
30— amp
i
31 32
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 39.92400.00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 09.00922.05 BOX. 1
003 39.09240.02 DASH, PANEL 1
004 46.50028.00 ADAPTADOR 1921 1
005 46.50029.00 CLAMP 2
006 43.50057.02 BOX. 1
007 630.06015.96 SCREW 1SO7380 M6x15 4
008 46.50024.00 BOX. (CHASSIS 20.129.782) 1
009 01.08223.03 KEY 2
010 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
011 39.11056.00 Crystal rotary light 9X9X1 1
012 39.11054.00 Crystal stabilizer up / down floating 9X9X1 1
013 39.11055.00 9X9X1 GLASS RUN 1
014 39.11058.00 Windshield glass 9X9X1 1
015 39.11057.00 9X9X1 windshield glass clean water 1
016 39.11052.00 SWITCH 4

Page 126 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 39.11053.00 SWITCH 1
018 39.11051.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

STARTING BOARD

CHASSIS: 63631

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 01.00796.00 PUSCH BUTTOM 1
020 01.00877.00 BOX. 1
021 39.00940.00 COVER 1
022 43.50030.00 FUSE 10A 2
023 43.50036.00 FUSE 1
024 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 6
025 39.59627.00 COVER 1
026 43.50022.02 KEY RING 1
027 45.50038.00 DIODO 1
028 43.50041.00 DIODE 1
029 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 2
030 43.50022.10 RING 2
031 43.50022.04 LLAVERO SIN ANILLA ESPIRAL 2
032 39.01242.00 1

Page 127/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
STARTING PERKINS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.92400.00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 810.00000.00 #N/A 2
003 09.01501.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
004 09.02124.00 STARTER ENGINE 1
005 09.02123.00 GENERATOR 1
006 01.00855.00 ACC. FORK 1
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
008 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
009 00.09034.00 HORN 1
010 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 1
011 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1
012 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1
013 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 1
014 00.09035.01 BATTERY 1
015 01.00841.02 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
016 46.10002.00 TERMINAL PROTECTOR 1

Page 128/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4
017 15.01444.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
018 02.01926.02 BATTERY SUPPORT 1
STARTING PERKINS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 45.04113.11 STRIP SUPPORT 1
020 43.01530.11 RELAY 1
020 IM.20120.00 PREHEAT TIMER RELAY 1
021 09.02129.00 SPARK PLUG 1
022 09.02127.00 SENSOR 1
023 09.02126.00 SENSOR 1
024 09.02128.00 STOP ELECTROMAGNET PERKINS 1

Page 129/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

LIGHTING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.92500.00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 16.01449.13 LIGHT SUPPORT 1
003 54.01327.00 PILOT 2
004 16.01449.12 LIGHT SUPPORT 1
005 46.10754.00 PIN SUPPORT 25x195x250 1
006 46.10755.00 NUMBER PLATE LIGHT 1
007 46.01324.00 LAMP 12V 5W 1
008 39.11092.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
009 09.02124.00 STARTER ENGINE 1
010 01.00841.02 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
011 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3
012 00.09034.00 HORN 1
013 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 3
014 09.01501.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
015 01.00809.00 SWITCH 1
016 09.00328.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 130/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 09.02123.00 GENERATOR 1
018 09.02129.00 SPARK PLUG 1
11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 43.01530.02 RELAY 40 AMP. 5 CONTAC. 6.3MM 1
020 45.04113.11 STRIP SUPPORT 1
021 09.02127.00 SENSOR 1
022 09.02126.00 SENSOR 1
023 09.02128.00 STOP ELECTROMAGNET PERKINS 1
024 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1
025 00.09035.01 BATTERY 1
026 02.01926.01 BATTERY SUPPORT 1
027 603.06030.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x30 1
028 39.01243.00 TRAMO I/E TABLIER LUCES BARRE. 1
029 39.11101.00 LIGHT SUPPORT 2
030 21.00161.00 GROMMET 2
031 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8x1,25 4
032 630.08015.96 SCREW ISO7380 8
033 43.70324.00 BEACON 1
034 31.01329.00 LAMP 12V 21W 2
035 31.01331.00 LAMP 12V 21W/5W 2
036 43.70325.00 BEACON 1

Page 131/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ACOUSTIC WARNING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.14110.01 HORN 1
002 02.14112.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1
003 45.01525.00 SWITCH 1
004 02.14113.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
005 832.00001.00 PLUG 1

Page 132 /155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ROTATING BEACON

(TRAMO I'E FARD)

[TRAME UE PHARE)

{BEACDN LAYING LENGTH)
[KABELSTRANG DREHSCHEINWERFER)

SR _1

i ]
[TRAMO VE BOMBA, AGLIA)
(TRAME 'E PUMPE EALI)
[LAYTNG LEMGTH WATER PURF)
(KABELSTRANG WASSERPUMPE)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00912.00 BEACON 1
002 01.00927.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
003 39.11091.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Page 133/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

ROTATING BEACON
CHASSIS: 63631

(TRAMO IE FARQ) C’

{TRAME |E PHARE)
(BEACON LAYING LENGTH)
(KASELSTRANG DREHSCHEINWERFER!

E e ,ug

(TRANG VE BONEA AGUA]
(TRANE VE PUMPE EaLl)

{-AYING LENGTH WATER PUMPY
({ABELSTRANG WASIERFUMPE)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00912.00 BEACON 1
002 01.00927.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
003 39.11091.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Page 134 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTING PANEL

30

24

23222920 18

6
8
11
9
10
28
17
18 12 4
19
IN—e 0
32O

33

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.92500.00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 09.00922.05 BOX. 1
003 39.09250.00 SWEEPER LIGHTING PANEL 1
004 46.50028.00 ADAPTADOR 1921 2
005 46.50029.00 CLAMP 3
006 46.50024.01 BOX. 1
007 39.11051.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
008 43.50057.02 BOX. 1
009 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
010 01.08223.03 KEY 1
011 46.50026.00 PULSE GENERATOR 1
012 39.11052.00 SWITCH 5
013 39.11056.00 Crystal rotary light 9X9X1 1
014 39.11054.00 Crystal stabilizer up / down floating 9X9X1 1
015 39.11055.00 9X9X1 GLASS RUN 1
016 39.11053.00 SWITCH 1

Page 135/ 155



I SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

017 39.11057.00 9X9X1 windshield glass clean water 1
018 39.11058.00 Windshield glass 9X9X1 1
11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTING PANEL
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 39.11059.00 GLASS 1
020 43.50026.00 CONMUTATOR 1
021 43.50023.00 0 1
022 630.06015.96 SCREW 1SO7380 M6x15 4
023 09.00925.02 COVER 1
024 01.00877.00 BOX. 1
025 43.50036.00 FUSE 1
026 43.50030.00 FUSE 10A 2
027 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 11
028 43.50022.02 KEY RING 2
029 43.50038.00 RESISTOR 1
030 43.50041.00 DIODE 1
031 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 2
032 43.50022.04 LLAVERO SIN ANILLA ESPIRAL 2
033 39.01243.00 TRAMO I/E TABLIER LUCES BARRE. 1

Page 136/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTING PANEL

CHASSIS: 47741

'."‘I’ZI

,.._-5
25 2 zu  Add &
25 27 10 21
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00924.20 TAPA. 2X104X396 MANDOS ELEC. 1
002 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
002b 43.50022.01 KEY 1
003 IM.20104.00 CAJA. PORTAFUSIBLES 6 U. 2
004 711.04000.66 NUT 4
005 615.04016.86 4
006 IM.20102.00 CAJA. 3VIAS SWF 1
007 IM.20103.00 TAPA. INTERRUPTOR 3
008 IM.20100.00 CONTADOR HORAS 1
009 IM.20106.00 TAPON. ESPIAS D13 4
010 43.50044.00 DIODO 3A 2
011 IM.20113.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1
012 IM.20108.00 WATER TEMPERATURE INDICATOR 1
013 IM.20110.00 GENERATOR INDICATOR 1
014 IM.20109.00 OIL PRESSURE INDICATOR 1
015 IM.20114.00 PRE HEATING INDICATOR 1

Page 137 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 IM.20107.00 INTERMITTENT LIGHT INDICATOR 1
017 IM.20111.00 LUZ TESTIGO LUZ POSIC. 1

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

LIGHTING PANEL

CHASSIS: 47741

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 IM.20112.00 BEAM LIGHTS INDICATOR 1
019 12.11052.00 ROTARY LIGHT SWITCH 1
020 12.11050.00 TULIPA INTERRUPTOR WARNING 1
021 43.50045.00 RESISTENCIA 150 OHM 2W 1
022 43.50030.00 FUSE 10A 1
023 43.50023.00 0 1
024 43.50026.00 CONMUTATOR 1
025 43.50043.00 FUSE 20A 5
026 43.50029.00 FUSIBLE 7.5A 2
027 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 1
028 09.00922.07 ELECTRICAL CONTROL BOX 1
029 39.09250.01 SWEEPER LIGHTING PANEL 1
030 IM.20120.00 PREHEAT TIMER RELAY 1
031 IM.20105.00 LAMP 12V 1

Page 138/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
LIGHTING PANEL

CHASSIS: 63631

_--- ""l'l'rl J

,.._-5
zs 2 zu Y
25 27 10 21
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00924.20 TAPA. 2X104X396 MANDOS ELEC. 1
002 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
002b 43.50022.01 KEY 1
003 IM.20104.00 CAJA. PORTAFUSIBLES 6 U. 2
004 711.04000.66 NUT 4
005 615.04016.86 4
006 IM.20102.00 CAJA. 3VIAS SWF 1
007 IM.20103.00 TAPA. INTERRUPTOR 3
008 IM.20100.00 CONTADOR HORAS 1
009 IM.20106.00 TAPON. ESPIAS D13 4
010 43.50044.00 DIODO 3A 2
011 IM.20113.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1
012 IM.20108.00 WATER TEMPERATURE INDICATOR 1
013 IM.20110.00 GENERATOR INDICATOR 1
014 IM.20109.00 OIL PRESSURE INDICATOR 1
015 IM.20114.00 PRE HEATING INDICATOR 1

Page 139/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

016 IM.20107.00 INTERMITTENT LIGHT INDICATOR 1
017 IM.20111.00 LUZ TESTIGO LUZ POSIC. 1

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

LIGHTING PANEL

CHASSIS: 63631

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 IM.20112.00 BEAM LIGHTS INDICATOR 1
019 12.11052.00 ROTARY LIGHT SWITCH 1
020 12.11050.00 TULIPA INTERRUPTOR WARNING 1
021 43.50045.00 RESISTENCIA 150 OHM 2W 1
022 43.50030.00 FUSE 10A 1
023 43.50023.00 0 1
024 43.50026.00 CONMUTATOR 1
025 43.50043.00 FUSE 20A 5
026 43.50029.00 FUSIBLE 7.5A 2
027 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 1
028 09.00922.07 ELECTRICAL CONTROL BOX 1
029 39.09250.02 SWEEPER LIGHTING PANEL 1
030 IM.20120.00 PREHEAT TIMER RELAY 1
031 IM.20105.00 LAMP 12V 1

Page 140/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES
LIGHTING PANEL PROTECTOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.01454.00 BULB GUARD 1
002 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
003 60.01453.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1

Page 141/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES
STARTING PANEL PROTECTOR

3
ﬂ\g
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.01454.01 BULB GUARD 1
002 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
003 60.01453.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1

Page 142 /155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES
ACOUSTIC ABSORVENT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.08035.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X330X400 1
002 39.08037.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X120X200 1
003 39.08033.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X491X622 1
004 39.08034.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X270X640 1
005 39.08031.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X300X350 1
006 39.08032.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X300X350 1
007 39.08038.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X280X180 1

Page 143/ 155



I SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES

SECURITY ARRANGEMENT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.06015.00 SCREW 4
002 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 4
003 02.14111.00 BRACKET ANG. 2
004 00.00588.00 NUT 2
005 43.00315.00 SWITCH 2
006 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
007 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4
008 43.01530.02 RELAY 40 AMP. 5 CONTAC. 6.3MM 1
009 02.14116.00 TRAMO I/E SEGUR.ARRAN DUMPER 1

Page 144/ 155



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)

2,2 bar .

22 B 120 RM 31 PS.I

"I 3,b bar

f ~— | B1PS.L
1% L\a® “
a/ ]

F

0143153 .00

-
L]

;.

7

3 6
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 39.12205.01 IND. 45X203.5 MOD. B 120 RM 1
002 01.12100.00 AD. IND. PRESSURE 2,2 BAR /31 PSI 2
003 09.00769.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 01.12103.00 AD. IND. PRESSURE 3,5 BAR /51 PSI 2
005 02.20003.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
006 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 1

Page 145/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)

Antes de abandonar el vehiculo,
debe ponerse la toha en su
posicidn inicial de transporte.

iPeligro!

Estéa prohibido
permanecer en la zona
de maniobra de la
méquina.

g DIESEL

3 bar
43 PS.I.

1. 5107 00

E{ausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.01352.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 01.00779.26 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
004 43.01356.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 14.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
006 01.12102.00 AD. IND. PRESSURE 3 BAR /43 PSI 2

Page 146 / 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)

@ MOTOR-MOTEUR-ENGINE

ATENCION
SAE 20W/40 Mo ulihcs estn maquing sin
API-CD-CE-CF4 estar aulorizado y conOcer
perfectaments su funcionamianto
2
' |
6
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.01170.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 09.15720.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 09.12014.00 ADHESIVE 1
006 01.00757.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 147/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

12. FINISHES

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)

a Kon azionara [ retromarcia
con il weicolo in movimento,

Nio accionar @ macha-
alras sem 0 vekculo estar
Allean van

.t verandenan als hat woartuig

1 Sl e s

L oS a Py
a0 B
seaiza o TORAINNE0  DHDADE
AFTRREDFARIONE | TSAMS-120AMB- 1508 MK

i wer o e e sceomser1.700 k

AUTORMSLIS STLIRAE. §A - Bel + 3 50004 7351

A\\//7/

DIN 51524 HL

0
IS0 6743/4 HM

b i

E{ausAa

5 -
FIGURE REFERENCE NOM QUANTITE
001 01.01354.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 39.12021.00 PLATE INDI. 1
003 01.01353.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 39.09901.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 502.03000.60 RIVET DIN1476 1
006 60.22350.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 148/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

OPTIONAL

FIGURE REFERENCE

NOM

QUANTITE

001 39.09140.00

Page 149/ 155

1



B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

13. ACCESSORIES
HEATING (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE NOM QUANTITE

Page 150/ 155



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015

46.00370.00
39.09060.00
46.00368.00
39.09042.00
46.00397.00
39.08036.00
603.06008.86
623.55016.86
603.05010.86
912.20032.00
39.09045.00
46.00369.00
39.11093.00
14.01320.00
08.00301.02

HEATER

TUBO ADMISION D45XD49X60
AIR DIFFUSER

FAN SUPPORT

SWITCH

MAGNET

BOLT DIN933 M6x8

SCREW DIN7971

SCREW DIN933 M5x10
CLAMP

TUBO GOMA B/P D15XD25X50
BALL VALVE D11

LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL.
TUBO GOMA B/P 15x25x720
NIPPLE M/TB

Page 151/ 155

E

N N P R P O N W R R RP RP NN PR



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

INDEX

00. MAINTENANCE
Filters kit

13. ACCE. ENGINE D902
ENGINE - 50451

REMOTE FILTER - 50451
RADIATOR - 74928

EXHAUST - 50451

EXHAUST - 72491

CLUTCH SYSTEM - 50451

AIR FILTER - 50451

FUEL FILTER - 50451

FUEL TANK - 50451
EXPANSION TANK - 50451
ENGINE SUPPORT - 50451
HYDRAULIC PUMP (1) - 50451
HYDRAULIC PUMP (1) - 67713
HYDRAULIC PUMP (2) - 50451

03. TRANSMISSION
Clutch bell housing
Gearbox (external)
Gearbox (internal)
Differential

Shift gear levers
FRONT AXLE (1)
Mechanical brake
Hydraulic brakes
CLAMP KIT

Rear axle

Rear axle - 68229
Axle transmission
Wheel transmission
Drive pinion
Disconnector kit

Disconnector 1

Page 152/ 155

O 0 N O U ~h W

10

13
14
15
16
17

18
20
22
24
25
27
29
31
32
33
35
37
39
40
41
42



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

Disconnector cover
Valve support
Kardan joint

Kardan joint - 57177

04. CHASSIS
Chassis

Counterweight

Pedals
Pedals (Part 1)
Pedals (Part 2)

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

Brake controls

Hydraulic brakes installation
Brake pump

Parking brake (Mechanical brake)
Parking brake (Hydraulic brakes)

06. DIRECTION
Hydraulic steering

Steering cylinder mounting

07. WHEEL
Front Wheels

Rear Wheels

08. BODYWORK

Steering support (Without heating)
Steering support (With heating)
Protectors

Cab

Cab accesories

Cab accesories - 63631

Seat

09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

Page 153/ 155

44
45
46
47

48
49

50
52

54
56
58
59
60

61
62

63
64

65
67
69
71
73
75
77



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

Hopper

HOPPER TENSIONER
COVER

Sweeper chassis
Dumping cylinder
ARM CYLINDER
Water tank

Bucket arm

Bucket arm - 70415
Bucket

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS
Chassis - 47464

- 47464

Dustpan - 47464

Central brush (Part 1) - 47464
Central brush (Part 1) - 47464
Central brush (Part 2) - 47464
Central brush (Part 2) - 47464
Side brushes (Part 1) - 47464
Side brushes (Part 2) - 47464
Watering device - 47464
Tensile - 47464

Hydraulic Installation - 47464
Hoses - 47464

Central brush shaft engine - 47464
Back limit - 47464

Rigid pipes, water-sprinklers & plug - 47464

Watering device system - 47464

10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION

Transmission
Transmission - 69462
OIL TANK

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
Starting board - 48681

Starting board - 63631

Starting Perkins

Page 154 /155

78
79
80
81
83
85
87
88
89
90

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
101
102
104
105
106
107
108
109

110
113
116

117
119
121



SWEEPERS

B120RMX4 - BD 120 ML X4

Lighting

Acoustic warning
Rotating beacon
Rotating beacon - 63631
Lighting Panel

Lighting Panel - 47741
Lighting Panel - 63631

12. FINISHES

Lighting panel protector
Starting panel protector
Acoustic absorvent

Security arrangement
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)

OPTIONAL

13. ACCESSORIES
HEATING (1)

Page 155/ 155

123
125
126
127
128
130
132

134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142

143



	00. MAINTENANCE - Filters kit
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - ENGINE - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - REMOTE FILTER  - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - RADIATOR - 74928
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - EXHAUST - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - EXHAUST - 72491
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - CLUTCH SYSTEM - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - AIR FILTER  - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - FUEL FILTER - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - FUEL TANK - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - EXPANSION TANK - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - ENGINE SUPPORT  - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - HYDRAULIC PUMP (1) - 50451
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - HYDRAULIC PUMP (1) - 67713
	13. ACCE. ENGINE D902 - HYDRAULIC PUMP (2) - 50451
	03. TRANSMISSION - Clutch bell housing
	03. TRANSMISSION - Gearbox (external)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Gearbox (internal)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Differential
	03. TRANSMISSION - Shift gear levers
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE (1)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Mechanical brake
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydraulic brakes
	03. TRANSMISSION - CLAMP KIT 
	03. TRANSMISSION - Rear axle
	03. TRANSMISSION - Rear axle - 68229
	03. TRANSMISSION - Axle transmission
	03. TRANSMISSION - Wheel transmission
	03. TRANSMISSION - Drive pinion
	03. TRANSMISSION - Disconnector kit
	03. TRANSMISSION - Disconnector 1
	03. TRANSMISSION - Disconnector cover
	03. TRANSMISSION - Valve support
	03. TRANSMISSION - Kardan joint
	03. TRANSMISSION - Kardan joint - 57177
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis
	04. CHASSIS - Counterweight
	Pedals - Pedals (Part 1)
	Pedals - Pedals (Part 2)
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Brake controls
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Hydraulic brakes installation
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Brake pump
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Parking brake (Mechanical brake)
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Parking brake (Hydraulic brakes)
	06. DIRECTION - Hydraulic steering
	06. DIRECTION - Steering cylinder mounting
	07. WHEEL - Front Wheels
	07. WHEEL - Rear Wheels
	08. BODYWORK - Steering support (Without heating)
	08. BODYWORK - Steering support (With heating)
	08. BODYWORK - Protectors
	08. BODYWORK - Cab
	08. BODYWORK - Cab accesories
	08. BODYWORK - Cab accesories - 63631
	08. BODYWORK - Seat
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Hopper                         
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - HOPPER TENSIONER
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - COVER                         
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Sweeper chassis
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Dumping cylinder
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - ARM CYLINDER
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Water tank
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Bucket arm
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Bucket arm - 70415
	09. MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS - Bucket
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Chassis - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS -  - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Dustpan - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Central brush (Part 1) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Central brush (Part 1) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Central brush (Part 2) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Central brush (Part 2) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Side brushes (Part 1) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Side brushes (Part 2) - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Watering device - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Tensile - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Hydraulic Installation - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Hoses - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Central brush shaft engine - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Back limit - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Rigid pipes, water-sprinklers & plug - 47464
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS - Watering device system - 47464
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Transmission
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - Transmission - 69462
	10. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM INSTALLATION - OIL TANK
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Starting board - 48681
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Starting board - 63631
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Starting Perkins
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lighting
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Acoustic warning
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Rotating beacon
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Rotating beacon - 63631
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lighting Panel
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lighting Panel - 47741
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lighting Panel - 63631
	12. FINISHES - Lighting panel protector
	12. FINISHES - Starting panel protector
	12. FINISHES - Acoustic absorvent
	12. FINISHES - Security arrangement
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
	OPTIONAL - 
	13. ACCESSORIES - HEATING (1)
	Table des matières - B120RMx4 - BD 120 ML x4

